Settlement Agreement and its attached exhibits.  

The Settlement Agreement was executed, subject to preliminary and final approval by the 

Court.  

III. SUMMARY OF SETTLEMENT 

The Settlement Agreement negotiated on behalf of the Settlement Class provides for the 

Settlement Amount of Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000.00) (“Settlement Amount”) to be 

paid by wire transfer, along with any accrued interest, into the Settlement Fund. SA ¶¶1.38, 2.1. 

The Settlement Fund is non-reversionary. The Settlement Agreement provides that the Settlement 

Fund shall be the sole source of monetary funds for the payment of Settlement Benefits to

[...]

and the 

administrative expenses incurred and fees charged by the Settlement Administrator in connection 

with processing the submitted Claims. 

1.42 “Settlement Administrator” means Kroll Settlement Administration LLC. 

1.43 “Settlement Amount” means Fourteen Million Dollars ($14,000,000.00) in cash 

to be paid by wire transfer to the Escrow Agent pursuant to Paragraph 2.1 of this Settlement 

Agreement. 

1.44 “Settlement Class” means: “All persons residing in the United States whose 

personal information was exposed or potentially accessed in the Data Breach at ILS.” The